Balhe Sl -

—l e VWA AW
w

— i S el —
T ——

GONFLICT
THE POLICE

THE PEOPLE -

Sanjeev P Sahni
Garima Jain

. f

8 L exisNexis




CONFLICT
|

, THE POLICE
\ THE PEOPLE

Professor (Dr.) Sanjeev P Sahni
Professor and Principal Director
Jindal Institute of Behavioural Sciences
O.P Jindal Global University

Garima Jain
(Corresponding Author)
Assistant Professor
Shaheed Rajguru College of Applied Sciences for Women
Delhi University

@” L exisNexis




i
!

f(a' LexisNexis
This book is a publication of LexisNexis
(A Division of RELX India Pvt Ltd)
14th floor, Building No 10, Tower-B, DLF Cyber City, Phase-II,
Gurgaon—122002, Haryana, India.

Tel: + 91 124 4774444 Fax: + 91 124 4774100
Website: www.lexisnexis.co.in / E-mail: help.in@]lexisnexis.com

© Authors

The publishing rights are reserved and vested exclusively with LexisNexis (A Division of
RELX India Pvt Ltd). No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any
form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, or
stored in any retrieval system of any nature without the written permission of the copyright
owner.

This book can be exported from India only by the publisher. Infringement of this condition
of sale will lead to civil and criminal prosecution.

Conflict: The Police & The People, 2020
ISBN: 978-93-8854-881-6
Printed by: Saurabh Printers Pvt Ltd, 67A-68, Ecotech Extn- T, Kasna, Greater Noida.

Note: Due care has been taken while editing and printing this book. Neither the author
nor the publisher of the book hold any responsibility for any mistake that may have
inadvertently crept in.

The publisher has taken all care and effort to ensure that the legislative provisions
reproduced here are accurate and up to date. However, the publisher takes no responsibility
for any inaccuracy or omission contained herein for advice, action or inaction based
hereupon. Reference must be made to the Official Gazette issued by the Government of
India for the authoritative text of any Act, Rule, Regulation, Notification or Order.

The publisher shall not be liable for any direct, consequential, or incidental damages arising
out of the use of this book.

In case of binding mistake, misprints, or missing pages etc., the publisher’s entire liability,
and your exclusive remedy, is replacement of this book within one month of purchase by
similar edition/reprint of the book.

Printed and bound in India.

" Certificate of Authenticity

To know if you have purchased a 100% ORIGINAL and authentic product, please look for
unique hologram on the front cover. The hologram has:

« A dual tone shade with Random Sparkling dots and Gradient & Pearl effect

« LexisNexis brand name, logo, animated fiying bird and 2D/3D Depth Background
bearing "ORIGINAL’

« An unique Alpha Numeric number (no two holograms have same serial number)

About the Authors

Dr. Sanjeev P. Sahni is the Professor and Principal Director of the
Jindal Institute of Behavioural Sciences (JIBS), Director for “Center for
Victimology and Psychological Studies”, Member of the Governing Body
and Advisor to the Vice Chancellor at O. P. Jindal Global University.
He holds a PhD degree in Organizational Behaviour. He possesses an
extensive and rich experiénce of 32 years in academia, industry and
Government sector. His work spans in the areas of organizational
behavior, criminal psychology, cognitive and neuropsychology. He has
trained over 32000 school Principals and teachers, Senior government
officials, industry professionals etc. in over 50 countries. After serving
for 14 years as a scientist in the Ministry of Human Resource
Development and Sports Authority of India, he joined the Jindal
Group as the Head of Human Resources. He has worked as a research
scientist at several universities like University of Houston, Texas,
University of Ilinois, Chicago to name a few. Dr. Sahni has several
awards to his credit, and has recently been nominated as a Member
of the Board of Directors of the International Society of Criminology.
He has published more than 30 research articles in International and
National indexed journals, 14 books to his credit, the recent ones are
Death Penalty (Springer), Internet Infidelity (Springer), Digital Piracy
in the digital era (Springer), Behavioral Competency (Bloomsbury) etc.
and about 20 book chapters. '

Ms. Garima Jain is Assistant Professor at Shaheed Rajguru College of
Applied Sciences for Women, Delhi University, Delhi.-She is pursuing
her PhD from International Victimology Institute, Tilburg University,
Netherlands. She has seven years of teaching and research experience.
Ms. Jain has worked in diverse work settings: non-profit organizations
and academic institutions in India. In 2018; she worked as the Director
of Sampurna Women, a research centre dedicated to studying gender
in interdisciplinary context. For five years, Ms. Jain served as Assistant



CONTENTS

Chapter 1
Introduction

1.1 An Overview

1.2 Indian Police Strycture and Reforms

1.3 Police Inefﬁciency

1.3.1 Police Legitimacy: Public Perception of Police
1.4 Public-Police Conflice
1.5 About the Study

1.6 Pro_perties Of Police and Civilian Questionnaire:
Reliability ang Validity

1.6.1 Face Validity
1.6.2 Contep Validity
1.6.3 Predictive validity
1.7 Reliability
1.7.1 C]VIllan Questi0n11ajre

1.7.2 Police Questionnaire

1.8 Factor Analyg;q

1.8.1 Factor 1 - Dissatisfaction

1.8.2 Factay 5 _ Expectations

1.8.3 Factay 3. Strategies (Strategies Employed by
Po[ice)

1.8.4 Factor 4 . Awareness about Law

1.8.5 Factag 5. Handling civilians

9

16
16
16
16



XX

1.9
1.10

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

2.8
2.9
2.10
Z2:11

Contents

Data Collection Procedure
Sociodemographic Details of Participants

1.10.1 Police

Chapter 2

Conflict, Conflict Management and Conflict
Resolution: A Theoretical Approach

Understanding of Conflict

Conflict Resolution

Defining Conflict Resolution

Conflict Handling Modes

Johan Galtung’s Model: The Conflict Triangle
Indian Context

Role of Centre and State in Governance of Indian
Police

Police Organization

Duties of Police Personnel

Code of Conduct for Indian Police

Police Reforms at the Union Level

2.11.1 Police Commission and Indian Police
Commission

2.11.2 First Administrative Reforms Committee
2.11.3 Gdre Committee
2.11.4 National Police Commission

2.11.5 Ribeiro Committee

31
32
3

45
50
52
58
64
67

68
69
72
73
74

73
75
75
76
y¥

242
2,13

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Contents

2.11.6 Padmanabhaih Committee
2.11.7 Malimath Committee

2.11.8 Police Act Drafting Committee
2.11.9 Supreme Court Directives
Present Status of States

Conflicts in India

Chapter 3

Conflict Management — An International
Comparative Analysis

Analysis of Media

Chapter 4
People’s Perception of Conflict with
Indian Police
Public Perception about Police
Trends of Public Perception about Police in India
Factors Affecting Public Perception about Police

Insights about Public Perception of Police from
Study

4.4.1 FIR registration
4.4.1.1 Economic status
4.4.1.2 Education Status
4.4.1.3 Marital Status

4.42 Receptiveness of Police towards Public
Requests ‘

xxi
77
78
78
79
80

99

114
116
118

119
119
120
120
121




|
i

xxii Contents

4.4.2.1 Economic status
4.4.2.2 Education status
4.4.2.3 Marital status
4.4.3 Women Safety
4.4.3.1 Economic status
4.4.3.2 Education status
4.4.3.3 Marital status
4.4.4 Conlflict Resolution
4.4.4.1 Causes of conflict

4.4.4.2 Steps taken by Police to resolve
conflicts

4.4.4.3 How are situations resolved?
4.4.4.4 Neutrality of methods used

4.4.4.5 Effectiveness of strategies used by
police

Annexure

Chapter 5

Police’s Perception of Conflict with
People in India

5.1 What can Research about Police’s Perception of
Public Offer to us?

5.2 Insights about Police’s Perception of Public from the
Study

5.3 Lack of Trust

5.3.1 Descriptive Analysis

123
124
124
126
126
127
127
129
130

15
132
134

135
142

152

155
156
156

Contents

5.3.2 Inferential Analysis

5.3.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis
5.4 Expectations

5.4.1 Descriptive Analysis

5.4.2 Inferential Analysis

5.4.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis
5.5 Strategies Employed by Police

5.5.1 Descriptive Analysis

5.5.2 Inferential Analysis

5.5.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis
5.6 Awareness about Law

5.6.1 Descriptive Analysis

5.6.2 Inferential Analysis

5.6.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis
5.7 Methods for Resolving Conflicts

5.7.1 Descriptive Analysis

5.7.2 Inferential Analysis

5.7.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis

Chapter 6
Public and Police Perspectives on Conflict
Management and Resolution Strategies: Working
Together For a Systemic Reform?

6.1 Corruption

6.1.1 Independent Inspection Authorities

xx1il

159
160
164
164
167
167
170
171

171

173
175
176
177
178
179
179
181
182

191
192




i

i

5
X
i
&
3
3

v A A A1 A

IR

AL

FEMEIB]

XXiv Contents

6.1.2 Initiatives at Police Level
6.1.3 Public Awareness
6.2 Modernization
6.2.1 Utilization of Funds
6.2.2 Work Timing and Shifts
6.2.3 Increasing the Number of Recruitments
6.2.4 Stress
6.2.5 Training
6.2.6 Upgrade Technology and ‘Enhance its Usage
6.3 Gender bias
6.4 Group Cohesiveness

6.5 Building Communication and Relationship with
Public

6.5.1 Community Policing
6.5.2 Soft Skills Development

6.6 Public AWarcness

193
193
194
194
196
197
200
201
203
206
208

209
210
216
217

Introduction

1.1  An Overview

Police are the most visible representatives of the legal system
(Jesilow, Meyer & Namazzi, 1995) and thus play a key role
in peace keeping activities. In India, the police is a state
subject and its organization and working is governed by
rules and regulations framed by the state governments. These
regulations are outlined in the Police Manuals of the state
police forces. Also, the Indian Police Service (IPS), which is
an all India service, is recruited, trained, and managed by the
central government and provides the bulk of senior officers to

the state police forces.

1.2 Indian Police Structure and Reforms

The police follow a strict hierarchical system which is
very advantageous most of the time due to its systematic

dispersion of duty to maintain law and order. The structure

1s as follows:




This book is a novel attempt to present the real scenario of the existing
conflict between public and police in India. It deviates from the
traditional approach of proposing Police reforms based on mere
observation. Besides, survey of 1813 police personnel and 1010 civilians,
the study also includes the narratives of police and public regarding the
causes of conflict and resolution strategies. Through an intimate scrutiny
of the perception of each other, police and public, the volume churns out
the need-gaps in the vital and cardinal areas. The study investigates the
following objectives: (a) to understand and analyze causes of conflict
between the public and the police, (b) recognize ways in which conflicting
situations are handled at the police station, (c) determine gaps between
existing methods versus an ideal way of police resolution of conflicting
situations, and (d) to develop recommendations for working together as
a system.

Dr. Sahni and Ms. Jain provide a comprehensive and exhaustive review of
conflict prevailing between Indian Law enforcement i.e. police and
people of India. This book attempts to unveil following questions: Do
people feel safe in going to the police stations and register a crime? Do
people perceive police as a sign of relief or trouble? Is there any stigma
associated with the presence of police? What are the challenges faced by
the police while dealing with the public? What are the causes of conflict
between public and police? What is the best form of conflict resolution
strategies to resolve the conflict between public and police?

Most significant part of this book intends to propose recommendation
about mediation, facilitation, police reforms and community engagement
in the field of conflict resolution. It informs the practitioners, public
officials and policymakers about the best practices on conflict resolution
strategies between public and police. With an evidence-based approach,
the volume outlines comprehensive recommendations in combating
conflict between public and police. This work is intended for social
theorists, for policymakers and planners, for students, academicians,
administrators and public officials.

LexisNexis

AP

E———




