CONFLICE POLICE THE PEOPLE

Sanjeev P Sahni Garima Jain









LexisNexis

CONFLICT THE POLICE THE PEOPLE

Professor (Dr.) Sanjeev P Sahni Professor and Principal Director Jindal Institute of Behavioural Sciences O.P. Jindal Global University

Garima Jain
(Corresponding Author)
Assistant Professor
Shaheed Rajguru College of Applied Sciences for Women
Delhi University





This book is a publication of LexisNexis (A Division of RELX India Pvt Ltd)

14th floor, Building No 10, Tower–B, DLF Cyber City, Phase-II, Gurgaon–122002, Haryana, India.
Tel: + 91 124 4774444 Fax: + 91 124 4774100

Website: www.lexisnexis.co.in / E-mail: help.in@lexisnexis.com

© Authors

The publishing rights are reserved and vested exclusively with LexisNexis (A Division of RELX India Pvt Ltd). No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, or stored in any retrieval system of any nature without the written permission of the copyright owner.

This book can be exported from India only by the publisher. Infringement of this condition of sale will lead to civil and criminal prosecution.

Conflict: The Police & The People, 2020

ISBN: 978-93-8854-881-6

Printed by: Saurabh Printers Pvt Ltd, 67A-68, Ecotech Extn- I, Kasna, Greater Noida.

Note: Due care has been taken while editing and printing this book. Neither the author nor the publisher of the book hold any responsibility for any mistake that may have inadvertently crept in.

The publisher has taken all care and effort to ensure that the legislative provisions reproduced here are accurate and up to date. However, the publisher takes no responsibility for any inaccuracy or omission contained herein for advice, action or inaction based hereupon. Reference must be made to the Official Gazette issued by the Government of India for the authoritative text of any Act, Rule, Regulation, Notification or Order.

The publisher shall not be liable for any direct, consequential, or incidental damages arising out of the use of this book.

In case of binding mistake, misprints, or missing pages etc., the publisher's entire liability, and your exclusive remedy, is replacement of this book within one month of purchase by similar edition/reprint of the book.

Printed and bound in India.

Certificate of Authenticity

To know if you have purchased a 100% ORIGINAL and authentic product, please look for unique hologram on the front cover. The hologram has:

- A dual tone shade with Random Sparkling dots and Gradient & Pearl effect
- LexisNexis brand name, logo, animated flying bird and 2D/3D Depth Background bearing 'ORIGINAL'
- · An unique Alpha Numeric number (no two holograms have same serial number)

About the Authors

Dr. Sanjeev P. Sahni is the Professor and Principal Director of the Jindal Institute of Behavioural Sciences (JIBS), Director for "Center for Victimology and Psychological Studies", Member of the Governing Body and Advisor to the Vice Chancellor at O. P. Jindal Global University. He holds a PhD degree in Organizational Behaviour. He possesses an extensive and rich experience of 32 years in academia, industry and Government sector. His work spans in the areas of organizational behavior, criminal psychology, cognitive and neuropsychology. He has trained over 32000 school Principals and teachers, Senior government officials, industry professionals etc. in over 50 countries. After serving for 14 years as a scientist in the Ministry of Human Resource Development and Sports Authority of India, he joined the Jindal Group as the Head of Human Resources. He has worked as a research scientist at several universities like University of Houston, Texas, University of Illinois, Chicago to name a few. Dr. Sahni has several awards to his credit, and has recently been nominated as a Member of the Board of Directors of the International Society of Criminology. He has published more than 30 research articles in International and National indexed journals, 14 books to his credit, the recent ones are Death Penalty (Springer), Internet Infidelity (Springer), Digital Piracy in the digital era (Springer), Behavioral Competency (Bloomsbury) etc. and about 20 book chapters.

Ms. Garima Jain is Assistant Professor at Shaheed Rajguru College of Applied Sciences for Women, Delhi University, Delhi. She is pursuing her PhD from International Victimology Institute, Tilburg University, Netherlands. She has seven years of teaching and research experience. Ms. Jain has worked in diverse work settings: non-profit organizations and academic institutions in India. In 2018; she worked as the Director of Sampurna Women, a research centre dedicated to studying gender in interdisciplinary context. For five years, Ms. Jain served as Assistant

CONTENTS

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 An Overview	1	
1.2 Indian Police Structure and Reforms	1	
1.3 Police Inefficiency	4	
1.3.1 Police Legitimacy: Public Perception of Police	5	
1.4 Public-Police Conflict	7	
1.5 About the Study	9	
1.6 Properties of Police and Civilian Questionnaire: Reliability and Validity	16	
1.6.1 Face Validity	16	
1.6.2 Content Validity	16	
1.6.3 Predictive Validity	16	
1.7 Reliability		
1.7.1 Civilian Questionnaire	17	
1.7.2 Police Questionnaire	17	
1.8 Factor Analysis		
1.8.1 Factor 1 - Dissatisfaction	26	
1.8.2 Factor 2 - Expectations	27	
1.8.3 Factor 3 - Strategies (Strategies Employed by Police)	28	
1.8.4 Factor 4 - Awareness about Law	29	
1.8.5 Factor 5 - Handling civilians	30	

X	Contents		Contents	xxi	
1.9	Data Collection Procedure	31	2.11.6 Padmanabhaih Committee	77	
1.10	Sociodemographic Details of Participants	32	2.11.7 Malimath Committee	78	
	1.10.1 Police	32	2.11.8 Police Act Drafting Committee	78	
	Chapter 2 Conflict, Conflict Management and Conflict Resolution: A Theoretical Approach		2.11.9 Supreme Court Directives2.12 Present Status of States2.13 Conflicts in India	79 80 82	
2.1	Understanding of Conflict	45	Chapter 3		
2.2	Conflict Resolution	50	Conflict Management - An International		
2.3	Defining Conflict Resolution	52	Comparative Analysis		
2.4	Conflict Handling Modes	58	Analysis of Media	99	
2.5	Johan Galtung's Model: The Conflict Triangle	64			
2.6	Indian Context	67	Chapter 4		
2.7	Role of Centre and State in Governance of Indian Police	68	People's Perception of Conflict with Indian Police		
2.8	Police Organization	69	4.1 Tublic refeeption about ronce	114	
2.9	Duties of Police Personnel	72	7.2 Itelias of I ubite I electron about I enter in answer	116	
2.10	Code of Conduct for Indian Police	73	1.5 Tactors Timeeting I about I strop uses as	118	
2.11	Police Reforms at the Union Level	74	4.4 Insights about Public Perception of Police from Study	119	
	2.11.1 Police Commission and Indian Police Commission	75	4.4.1 FIR registration	119	
	2.11.2 First Administrative Reforms Committee	75	1.1.1.1 Leonomic summe	120	
	2.11.3 Gore Committee	75	1.111.2 Editorion State	120	
	2.11.4 National Police Commission	76	T.T.I.S William States	121	
	2.11.5 Ribeiro Committee	77	4.4.2 Receptiveness of Police towards Public Requests	123	

		٠		
X	X	1	î	

Co			La
1 (111	PI	15

in

	4.4.2.1	Economic status	123
	4.4.2.2	Education status	124
	4.4.2.3	Marital status	124
	4.4.3 Women	Safety	126
	4.4.3.1	Economic status	126
	4.4.3.2	Education status	127
	4.4.3.3	Marital status	127
	4.4.4 Conflict	Resolution	129
	4.4.4.1	Causes of conflict	130
	4.4.4.2	Steps taken by Police to resolve	
		conflicts	131
	4.4.4.3	How are situations resolved?	132
	4.4.4.4	Neutrality of methods used	134
	4.4.4.5	Effectiveness of strategies used by	
	*	police	135
	Annexure		142
	140		
		Chapter 5	
	Police's	Perception of Conflict with People in India	
5.1	What can Research about Police's Perception of Public Offer to us?		
5.2	2 Insights about Police's Perception of Public from the Study		
5.3	Lack of Trust		155 156
3.3		iva Analysis	156
	5.3.1 Descript	ive Analysis	136

Contents	XXIII				
5.3.2 Inferential Analysis	159				
5.3.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis	160				
5.4 Expectations	164				
5.4.1 Descriptive Analysis	164				
5.4.2 Inferential Analysis	167				
5.4.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis	167				
5.5 Strategies Employed by Police	170				
5.5.1 Descriptive Analysis	171				
5.5.2 Inferential Analysis	171				
5.5.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis	173				
5.6 Awareness about Law	175				
5.6.1 Descriptive Analysis	176				
5.6.2 Inferential Analysis	177				
5.6.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis	178				
5.7 Methods for Resolving Conflicts					
5.7.1 Descriptive Analysis	179				
5.7.2 Inferential Analysis	181				
5.7.3 Discussion and Qualitative Analysis	182				
Chapter 6					
Public and Police Perspectives on Conflict Management and Resolution Strategies: Working Together For a Systemic Reform?					
6.1 Corruption	191				
6.1.1 Independent Inspection Authorities	192				

w.	Contents

xxiv

	6.1.2	Initiatives at Police Level	193
	6.1.3	Public Awareness	193
6.2	Moder	nization	194
	6.2.1	Utilization of Funds	194
	6.2.2	Work Timing and Shifts	196
	6.2.3	Increasing the Number of Recruitments	197
	6.2.4	Stress	200
	6.2.5	Training	201
	6.2.6	Upgrade Technology and 'Enhance its Usage	203
6.3	Gende	r bias	206
6.4	Group	Cohesiveness	208
6.5		ng Communication and Relationship with	
	Public		209
	6.5.1	Community Policing	210
	6.5.2	Soft Skills Development	216
6.6	Public	Awareness	217

Chapter 1

Introduction

1.1 An Overview

Police are the most visible representatives of the legal system (Jesilow, Meyer & Namazzi, 1995) and thus play a key role in peace keeping activities. In India, the police is a state subject and its organization and working is governed by rules and regulations framed by the state governments. These regulations are outlined in the Police Manuals of the state police forces. Also, the Indian Police Service (IPS), which is an all India service, is recruited, trained, and managed by the central government and provides the bulk of senior officers to the state police forces.

1.2 Indian Police Structure and Reforms

The police follow a strict hierarchical system which is very advantageous most of the time due to its systematic dispersion of duty to maintain law and order. The structure is as follows: This book is a novel attempt to present the real scenario of the existing conflict between public and police in India. It deviates from the traditional approach of proposing Police reforms based on mere observation. Besides, survey of 1813 police personnel and 1010 civilians, the study also includes the narratives of police and public regarding the causes of conflict and resolution strategies. Through an intimate scrutiny of the perception of each other, police and public, the volume churns out the need-gaps in the vital and cardinal areas. The study investigates the following objectives: (a) to understand and analyze causes of conflict between the public and the police, (b) recognize ways in which conflicting situations are handled at the police station, (c) determine gaps between existing methods versus an ideal way of police resolution of conflicting situations, and (d) to develop recommendations for working together as a system.

Dr. Sahni and Ms. Jain provide a comprehensive and exhaustive review of conflict prevailing between Indian Law enforcement i.e. police and people of India. This book attempts to unveil following questions: Do people feel safe in going to the police stations and register a crime? Do people perceive police as a sign of relief or trouble? Is there any stigma associated with the presence of police? What are the challenges faced by the police while dealing with the public? What are the causes of conflict between public and police? What is the best form of conflict resolution strategies to resolve the conflict between public and police?

Most significant part of this book intends to propose recommendation about mediation, facilitation, police reforms and community engagement in the field of conflict resolution. It informs the practitioners, public officials and policymakers about the best practices on conflict resolution strategies between public and police. With an evidence-based approach, the volume outlines comprehensive recommendations in combating conflict between public and police. This work is intended for social theorists, for policymakers and planners, for students, academicians, administrators and public officials.



